

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PERRY HOPMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

JOHN W. GRIFFIN, JR.
MAREK, GRIFFIN & KNAUPP
203 North Liberty St.
Victoria, TX 77901
(361) 573-5500

KATHERINE L. BUTLER
BUTLER & HARRIS
1128 Cortlandt St.
Houston, TX 77008
(713) 443-6456

MICHAEL J. NEUERBURG
SIMMONS PERRINE MOYER BERGMAN PLC
115 Third St. SE
Suite 1200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319) 366-7461

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes and Regulations Involved	2
Introduction	5
Statement of the Case	7
Legal Background	7
Factual Background	9
Proceedings Below	12
Reasons for Granting the Writ	19
I. The Decision of the Eighth Circuit Con- flicts with Decisions in Eight Circuits and in the Highest Court of One State	19
II. The Eighth Circuit Standard Is Incon- sistent with the EEOC's Interpretation of the ADA and Regulations	29
III. It Is Important That the Circuit Conflict Be Promptly Resolved	34
IV. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Re- solving the Conflict.....	38
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, May 13, 2023	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas, March 30, 2022.....	19a
Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas, September 9, 2020	53a
Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas, May 26, 2020	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beasley v. O'Reilly Auto Parts</i> , 69 F.4th 744 (11th Cir.2023)	30
<i>Bell v. O'Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC</i> , 972 F.3d 21 (1st Cir.2020), cert. denied, 141 S.Ct. 2755 (2021).....	20, 30
<i>Blickle v. Illinois Dept. of Children and Family Services</i> , 2013 WL 2467651 (N.D. Ill. June 7, 2013)	38
<i>Brown v. Austin</i> , 13 F.4th 1079 (10th Cir.2021).....	26
<i>Brumfield v. City of Chicago</i> , 735 F.3d 619 (7th Cir.2013)	24, 25
<i>Buckingham v. United States</i> , 998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir.1993)	25, 26, 30
<i>Calero-Cerezo v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 355 F.3d 6 (1st Cir.2004)	21
<i>Colwell v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 495 (3d Cir.2010)	21, 22
<i>EEOC v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> , 75 F.4th 729 (7th Cir.2023)	24
<i>EEOC v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 428 (6th Cir.2018)	23, 24, 37
<i>Felix v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 324 F.3d 102 (2d Cir.2003)	27
<i>Fults v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 12862964 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 16, 2020).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gleed v. AT&T Mobility Services</i> , 613 Fed. Appx. 535 (6th Cir.2015)	23, 29, 30
<i>Helena A. v. Kijakazi</i> , 2022 WL 3715444 (E.E.O.C.).....	30
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 253 (1st Cir.1999)	20
<i>Hill v. Associates for Renewal in Education, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir.2018)	14, 26-28
<i>Jacques v. Clean-Up Group, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 506 (1st Cir.1996)	20
<i>Jones v. Lubbock Hospital District</i> , 834 Fed. Appx. 923 (5th Cir.2020)	37
<i>Lett v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Au- thority</i> , 2022 WL 4542093 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2022)	38
<i>Livingston v. Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , 388 Fed. Appx. 738 (9th Cir.2010)	26
<i>McDonald v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 351 Mont. 243, 214 P. 3d 749 (2009).....	28
<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir.1992)	26
<i>Meachem v. Memphis Light, Gas Water Division</i> , 2017 WL 11681788 (W.D. Tenn. March 29, 2017).....	37
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morales v. Bellsouth Telecommunications</i> , 2009 WL 1322577 (E.E.O.C.).....	38
<i>Reina D. v. Berryhill</i> , 2017 WL 642230 (E.E.O.C.).....	31
<i>Sanchez v. Vilsack</i> , 695 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir.2012).....	26
<i>Sepúlveda-Vargas v. Caribbean Rests., LLC</i> , 888 F.3d 549 (1st Cir.2018).....	21
<i>Stokes v. Nielsen</i> , 751 Fed. Appx. 451 (5th Cir.2018).....	22
<i>Sturz v. Wisconsin Department of Corrections</i> , 642 F.Supp.2d 881 (W.D. Wis. 2009).....	38

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(1).....	2, 8, 9, 13, 16
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(1)(i)	3, 8
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(1)(ii)	3, 8, 16-19
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(1)(iii)	3, 8, 9, 13-17, 19, 21-23, 26, 28, 29, 38, 39
29 C.F.R. § 1630.4(a)(1).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1630.4(a)(1)(vi)	3
29 C.F.R. § 1630.4(a)(1)(vii)	3
29 C.F.R. § 1630.4(a)(1)(viii)	4
29 C.F.R. § 1630.4(a)(1)(ix)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 1630.9(a)	4
29 C.F.R. § 1630.9(e)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 794	22
29 U.S.C. § 794(d).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	2

Petitioner Perry Hopman respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on May 19, 2023.
